NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY FOR
DELINQUENT TAXES
MONDAY APRIL 21, 2025 THROUGH THURSDAY APRIL 24, 2025
(Made pursuant to Section 3692, Revenue and Taxation Code)
On February 25, 2025, I, David Augustine, City and County of San Francisco Tax Collector, was
directed to conduct a public auction and sealed bid auction sale by the Board of Supervisors of the
City and County of San Francisco, California. The tax defaulted properties listed on this notice are
subject to the Tax Collector's power of sale and have been approved for sale by a resolution dated

The County and its employees are not liable for missing bid forms that might have been lost in the
mail that may prevent a person from participating in the sale.
PARCEL NUMBERING SYSTEM EXPLANATION
The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN), when used to describe property in this list, refers to the
assessor’s map book, the map page, the block on the map (if applicable), and the individual parcel
on the map page or in the block.  The assessor’s maps and further explanation of the parcel
numbering system are available at http://propertymap.sfplanning.org/ and in the Assessor’s Office
in City Hall Room 190.
PUBLIC AUCTION
VOL BLOCK LOT SITUS CURRENT ASSESSEE MINIMUM BID
AMOUNT
01 0118 025A 780 GREEN ST BAGATELOS MICHAEL  10,426.01
02 0179 031A 123 TRENTON ST GENTOLO JOHN B  12,788.07
03 0256T 013M 710 POWELL ST BAKER JEFFREY, BAKER ELLIOTT  1,651.76
04 0549 003A 2127 LARKIN ST LOSTER ALICE  10,408.49
06 0776 014A 1460 MCALLISTER ST BAGATELOS MICHAEL  10,424.13
06 0849 037 501-599 PAGE ST ESTATE OF MURPHY EDWARD, MURPHY JOHNATHON  16,899.01
08 1131 001 8 ALMADEN CT ANDERSON VERNER B TRUSTEE ARLENE SCETTRINI  12,185.57
09 1212 011F 2129 HAYES ST JANSSEN E A  10,405.81
11 1476 034 407 44TH AVE UNKNOWN OWNERS  10,693.69
11 1529 012 471 15TH AVE MCAVINEY CAROL  10,422.97
11 1559 042 2501-2599 ANZA ST BUCKLEY LOIS N  10,416.63
12 1588 013A 4430 BALBOA ST MENDO CORPORATION  11,412.79
12 1597 032A 752 48TH AVE J W WRIGHT & SONS INV CO  10,422.97
29 4866 004 CARROLL AVE EHNI WILLIAM J, EHNI ROBERT R, BRAND DENISE, COONEY
ARTHUR J, COONEY JOHN V, COONEY VINCENT, DOHERTY
JOHN, FERREE MICHAEL, FERREE WILLIAM, HOWARTH
JOSEPHINE C, HUNG MARGARET, PALU PATRICIA, PEDERSEN
THEO A JR, SAVAGE ROSEMARY, SAVAGE WILLIAM
 7,395.57
29 4866 005 CARROLL AVE EHNI WILLIAM J, EHNI ROBERT R, BRAND DENISE, COONEY
ARTHUR J, COONEY JOHN V, COONEY VINCENT, DOHERTY
JOHN, FERREE MICHAEL, FERREE WILLIAM, HOWARTH
JOSEPHINE C, HUNG MARGARET, PALU PATRICIA, PEDERSEN
THEO A JR, SAVAGE ROSEMARY, SAVAGE WILLIAM
 7,395.57
29 4866 006 CARROLL AVE EHNI WILLIAM J, EHNI ROBERT R, BRAND DENISE, COONEY
ARTHUR J, COONEY JOHN V, COONEY VINCENT, DOHERTY
JOHN, FERREE MICHAEL, FERREE WILLIAM, HOWARTH
JOSEPHINE C, HUNG MARGARET, PALU PATRICIA, PEDERSEN
THEO A JR, SAVAGE ROSEMARY, SAVAGE WILLIAM
 7,395.57
29 4866 007 CARROLL AVE EHNI WILLIAM J, EHNI ROBERT R, BRAND DENISE, COONEY
ARTHUR J, COONEY JOHN V, COONEY VINCENT, DOHERTY
JOHN, FERREE MICHAEL, FERREE WILLIAM, HOWARTH
JOSEPHINE C, HUNG MARGARET, PALU PATRICIA, PEDERSEN
THEO A JR, SAVAGE ROSEMARY, SAVAGE WILLIAM
 7,374.97
29 4868 006 CARROLL AVE CARMELITE MONASTERY OF CRISTO REY SR ELIZABETH
RAMIREZ OCD, CANONS REGULAR ORDER OF THE HOLY
CROSS, CAPUCHIN ORDER OF CALIFORNIA, SHRINE OF ST JUDE
 7,051.47
29 4868 017 BANCROFT AVE MEHLHOP KATHERINE WALTER HELEN  7,394.69
29 4868 023 BANCROFT AVE CARMELITE MONASTERY OF CRISTO REY SR ELIZABETH
RAMIREZ OCD, CANONS REGULAR ORDER OF THE HOLY
CROSS, CAPUCHIN ORDER OF CALIFORNIA, SHRINE OF ST JUDE
 7,051.47
30 4901 09 EGBERT AVE STRIKE PRICE PROPERTIES LLC  7,735.97
30 4923 011 SHIP ST SANDRA C EKHARDT TRUST  9,456.81
30 4924 004 TEVIS ST JORDAN LORNA  6,636.58